where Shelby County and Fayette County adjoin25

Marshall County, Mississippi. The project bound-1

aries are Highway 72 on the north, Quinn Road on2

the west, the proposed extension of Goodman Road3

on the south, and Redbanks Road on the east. Ap-4

proximately one thousand one hundred (1,100) acres5

of the study area are in southeast Fayette County;6

and the balance of six thousand three hundred7

(6,300) acres is in north Marshall County.8

‘‘(f) ‘Cost of project’ means all costs of site prepara-9

tion and other start-up costs; all costs of construction; all10

costs of real and personal property acquired for the pur-11

poses of the project and facilities related thereto, including12